

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1266

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022


ELECTRIFICATION OF RAILWAYS

1266. SHRI HIBI EDEN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government plans to electrify all railway lines by 2024;

(b) if so, the details of the length of railway tracks that have already been electrified and details of budget allocated for the project; and

(c) the details of new trains proposed to be introduced and the trains which have been introduced by the Government in the State of Kerala during the last three years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 BY SHRI HIBI EDEN TO BE

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 09.02.2022 REGARDING

ELECTRIFICATION OF RAILWAYS


(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Railway tracks of the length of 48,330 Route Kilometer have been electrified upto 31.01.2022. Budget allocation of `7,542 crore has been kept for the Railway Electrification projects during 2021-22.

(c) Indian Railways do not run train services on state-wise basis as railway network straddles across State boundaries. Besides, introduction of trains is an ongoing process over Indian Railways subject to operational feasibility, traffic demand, availability of resources, etc.


*****

